

No. 19-2005

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,  
Defendant–Appellee,

and

THE HONORABLE AND REVEREND THE BOARD OF OVERSEERS,  
Defendant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts, Boston  
Before the Honorable Allison D. Burroughs, District Judge

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
REASON FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY,  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION, AND THE CHINESE  
AMERICAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE – GREATER NEW YORK  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF–APPELLANT STUDENTS  
FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC. AND REVERSAL**

---

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON  
First Circuit Bar No. 1190963  
E-mail: JThompson@pacificlegal.org  
WENCONG FA  
First Circuit Bar No. 1190964  
E-mail: WFa@pacificlegal.org  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	6
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	12
I	
THE USE OF RACIAL CLASSIFICATIONS IN COLLEGE ADMISSIONS IMPOSE UNDENIABLE COSTS ON STUDENTS.....	12
A. Racial Classifications Are Inherently Arbitrary.....	12
B. Harvard’s Use of Racial Classifications in Admissions Perpetuates Harmful Stereotypes .....	14
C. Harvard’s Admissions Policy Exacerbates Past Discrimination Against Asians.....	17
II	
HARVARD HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE A COMPELLING INTEREST TO JUSTIFY ITS USE OF RACE .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FORM FOR ELECTRONIC FILINGS .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	6, 10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Shawnee Cnty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	17
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	6, 11, 19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Kaplan Higher Educ. Corp.</i> , 748 F.3d 749 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) ( <i>Fisher II</i> ).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) ( <i>Fisher I</i> ) .....	6, 8, 13, 19
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	10
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927).....	17
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	6, 11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	7-8, 11, 18-20
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	14
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	8, 12, 14
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	6-8, 12
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (Cal. 1854).....	10, 17
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	17-18
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	6, 11, 19-20

*Ricci v. DeStefano*, 557 U.S. 557 (2009) ..... 7-8

**Statutes**

1913 Cal. Stat. 113 .....17

Chinese Exclusion Act, Law of May 6, 1882,  
Ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 (repealed 1943) .....17

Immigration Act of 1924, Ch. 190, 43 Stat. 153 (repealed 1952) .....17

**Miscellaneous**

Arcidiacono, Peter, et al., *A Conversation on the Nature, Effects, and  
Future of Affirmative Action in Higher Education Admissions*,  
17 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 683 (Feb. 2015) .....15

Exec. Order No. 589 (1907).....17

Nagai, Althea, *Harvard Investigates Harvard: “Does the Admissions Process  
Disadvantage Asians?”*, Center for Equal Opportunity, Aug. 30, 2018.....15

Nagai, Althea, *Too Many Asian Americans: Affirmative Discrimination in Elite  
College Admissions*, Center for Equal Opportunity, May 22, 2018,  
[http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/1209/AN.Too%20Many%20  
AsianAms.Final.pdf](http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/1209/AN.Too%20Many%20AsianAms.Final.pdf) .....16

Pager, Sean A., *Antisubordination of Whom? What India’s Answer  
Tells Us About the Meaning of Equality in Affirmative Action*,  
41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 289 (Nov. 2007).....13

Princeton Review, *Cracking College Admissions* (2d ed. 2004).....10, 16

Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal., Gen. Order 156 (May 30, 1988).....14

United Nations, *Population*, [https://www.un.org/en/sections/issues-  
depth/population/index.html](https://www.un.org/en/sections/issues-depth/population/index.html) .....9

Wood, Peter, *Diversity: The Invention of a Concept* (2003) .....9, 13
